not be used for efficiency calculation because it deviates from the real situation. The
other incorrect parameter used is electricity amount of 2,662,000MWh, which is just
electricity delivered to the grid, not including self-consumed part (2.5%) and therefore
not the total electricity generated.

The assumed efficiency in the power plant based on the project specific NCV and the
total electricity generated should be 51% instead of 43.2%.

Issue 6:
“Further sensitivity analysis against more appropriate parameters is required to
demonstrate that the project IRR cannot achieve the benchmark IRR.”

Our clarification:
In the PDD submitted for registration, annual operation hour, annual O&M cost and
static total investment are selected as parameters to assess the impacts of their
reasonable variations on the project IRR.

According to the comments requested in Issue 6, more parameters such as
feed-in-tariff and the natural gas price are selected as parameters in IRR sensitivity
analysis. The sensitivity analysis results on these two parameters are described in
following Table1.

Table 1 IRR Sensitivity analysis on Feed-in-Tariff and Natural Gas Price§
Vary Range

Parameters
-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Feed-in-Tariff (Inc Tax) 0.93% 4.22% 6.69% 8.79% 10.60%

§ The spreadsheet of sensitivity analysis process on feed-in-tariff and natural gas price has been
provided to DOE for verifying.

 Page 6

Natural Gas Price (Inc Tax) 9.30% 8.11% 6.69% 5.01% 3.61%

From Table 1, it is clear that the project IRR is very sensitive to the Feed-in-Tariff:
when it varies from 414.32RMB/MWh (-10%) to 506.40RMB/MWh (+10%), the IRR
accordingly varies from 0.93% to 10.60%. In the PDD, the feed-in-tariff is not
considered in the sensitivity analysis because the tariff is strictly regulated by the
Government and therefore can not significantly fluctuate. The process for setting the
tariff is as follows: firstly, the project owner will negotiate the feed-in-tariff with grid
company, then it will be determined by Price Bureau of the government, once the
feed-in-tariff is issued, it will strictly be regulated by the government. Therefore the